

No. 17-936

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE AND
SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT
PROCUREMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

MARCIA G. MADSEN

ROGER V. ABBOTT

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. Government Contracting Is a Regulated Business Relationship That Requires Agencies To Make Complex Policy Trade-Offs	5
B. Failure To Strictly Enforce <i>Escobar</i> 's Materiality Standard Enables Opportunistic Relators To Second-Guess Agency Policy Decisions And Interferes With The Ability Of Agencies To Manage Relationships With Contractors	8
C. Dismissal When The Government Acquiesces To The Purported Misconduct Without Any Contemporaneous Reservation Balances The Interests Of Defendants, Agencies, And The Enforcement Community	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genen- tech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Regulations	
Anti-Kickback Act of 1986, 41 U.S.C. § 8701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584.....	2
§ 701	2
Buy American Act, 41 U.S.C. § 8301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
41 U.S.C. § 8302(a)(1)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
41 U.S.C. § 8303(a)-(b)	6
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	2
Truth in Negotiations Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2306a & 41 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i>	5
10 U.S.C. § 2306a	5
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)	5
Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. § 1.000 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
FAR 1.601, 48 C.F.R. § 1.601	6
FAR 1.602–1, 48 C.F.R. § 1.602–1	7
FAR 1.602–2, 48 C.F.R. § 1.602–2	7
FAR 30.201-4(b), 48 C.F.R. § 30.201- 4(b)	8
FAR Part 31, 48 C.F.R. § 31.000 <i>et seq.</i>	8
FAR 43.201, 48 C.F.R. § 43.201	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 82 Fed. Reg. 9131 (Jan. 3, 2017)	2
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement: Detection and Avoid- ance of Counterfeit Electronic Parts—Further Implementation, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,635 (Aug. 2, 2016)	6
 Miscellaneous	
Mark Curriden, <i>Fight or settle? Dallas’ Trinity Industries taking big chance in court to save face and massive fi- ne</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Oct. 2016	12
Margaret Fisk & Chris Dolmetsch, <i>Trinity Wins Reversal of \$663 Mil- lion Guardrail Judgment</i> , BLOOMBERG, Sept. 29, 2017	12
GAO, <i>Federal Contracting: Additional Management Attention and Action Needed to Close Contracts and Re- duce Audit Backlog</i> (Sept. 2017) (GAO-17-738)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>United States v. Astrazeneca Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1718 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016), ECF No. 103	13
U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>United States v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 10-3165 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016), ECF No. 328	13
